same period). The increase was principally attributable to an increase in total sales volume of 1.5
million tonnes, or 19.0%, over the proforma results for the same period in 1997. The increase in
total sales volume reflects increases in Raw Coal and export sales which were partially offset by
a decline in the domestic sale of Clean Coal. The increase in net sales was partially offset by a
10.1% decline in the average price of the Company’s products.

The Company acquired the Jining II coal mine as of 1st January, 1998. As a result, total raw coal
production volume for the first six months of 1998 reached 9.1 million tonnes, a 7.9% increase
from 8.5 million tonnes produced by the Company’s four original coal mines in the same period
last year.

The following table sets out the Company’s net sales by product category for the six months
ended 30th June, 1998 and 1997, respectively:

Product Sales
(unaudited and prepared in accordance with IAS)

For the six months ended 30th June,
1998 Historical 1997 Historical 1997 Proforma

Sales % of total Sales % of total Sales % of total
volume Net sales net sales volume Net sales net sales volume Net sales net sales

(’000 tonnes) (RMB ’000) (’000 tonnes) (RMB ’000) (’000 tonnes) (RMB ’000)

Clean Coal

No. 1 Clean Coal 253 93,760 5.2% 134 43,454 2.7% 134 43,454 2.6%

No. 2 Clean Coal/Thermal Coal

Domestic sales 644 165,639 9.2% 1,579 437,660 26.8% 1,579 437,660 26.1%

Exports 2,812 635,100 35.1% 1,873 487,373 29.8% 1,873 487,373 29.0%

Subtotal 3,456 800,739 44.3% 3,452 925,033 56.6% 3,452 925,033 55.1%

Subtotal for Clean Coal 3,709 894,499 49.5% 3,586 968,487 59.3% 3,586 968,487 57.7%

Screened Raw Coal (1) 4,935 840,455 46.4% 2,830 525,407 32.1% 3,079 569,936 33.9%

Mixed Coal and others 578 74,870 4.1% 1,084 140,238 8.6% 1,084 140,238 8.4%

Total 9,222 1,809,824 100.0% 7,500 1,634,132 100.0% 7,749 1,678,661 100.0%

(1) The Company’s proforma net sales by product category for the first half of 1997 have been prepared
based on the historical sales analysis of the Company, including coal sales from the Jining II coal mine
during such period (which only comprised of Screened Raw Coal) as if the acquisition of the Jining II
coal mine was completed on 1st January, 1997.

3

The following table sets out the Company’s product prices for the six months ended 30th June,
1998 and 1997, respectively, and for the six months ended 31st December, 1997:

[…]

The Parent Company is responsible for providing accommodation to its employees and the employees
of the Company. The Company and the Parent Company share the incidental expenses relating to the
accommodation on a pro-rata basis based on head count. Such expenses, amounting to RMB14,850,000
and RMB12,100,000 for the six months ended 30th June, 1998 and 1997, respectively, have been
included as part of the social welfare and support services expenses.

Monthly wages and benefits paid to employees by the Company presently include a housing
allowance, which is equally matched by a contribution from the employees. The contributions are
paid to the Parent Company which utilises the fund, along with the proceeds from the sale of
accommodation and, if the need arises, from loans arranged by the Parent Company, to construct new
accommodation. It is the intention of the Parent Company to sell the new accommodation to the
employees at cost. The Company estimates that over 85% of its employees own their accommodation.

Unaudited proforma statement of income

Six months ended 30th June, 1997
Company Jining II Historical Proforma Proforma
historical historical combined adjustments combined

(Under IAS) (Under IAS)
(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)

Net sales 1,634,132 44,529 1,678,661 1,678,661
Cost of goods sold 748,262 54,603 802,865 6,490 (a) 888,209

78,854 (b)

Gross profit 885,870 (10,074) 875,796 790,452
Selling, general and

administrative
expenses 254,789 19,410 274,199 6,900 (b) 281,099

Operating income 631,081 (29,484) 601,597 509,353
Interest expenses (79,810) – (79,810) (32,075) (c) (111,885)
Other income 22,939 68 23,007 23,007

Income before
income taxes 574,210 (29,416) 544,794 420,475

Income taxes 186,100 – 186,100 (41,025) (d) 145,075

Net income 388,110 (29,416) 358,694 275,400

Notes

(a) To adjust for an annual fee in respect of the usage of mining rights associated with the Company’s
five mines for the period from 1st January, 1997 to 30th June, 1997. The Company is required to pay
the Parent Company an annual fee of RMB12,980,000 in respect of the usage of mining rights for a
period of ten years with effect from 25th September, 1997;

(b) To adjust for additional amortisation and depreciation resulting from the revaluation of property,
plant and equipment as at 31st July, 1997 as if the revaluation had been recorded on 1st January,
1997;

(c) To adjust for additional interest expense resulting from the bank loan of RMB1,800,000,000 at